Common Shares - $0.01 par value, 400,000,000 authorized: 443,299 shares issued and
405,169 outstanding at December 31, 2016 and 443,226 shares issued and 405,096
outstanding at December 31, 2015

4 — 4

Additional paid-in capital 28,147— 28,147
Accumulated deficit (27,882) 32 (27,850 )
Treasury stock, at cost, 38,130 shares (801) — (801 )
Total Pillarstone Capital REIT shareholders' deficit (527) 32 (495 )
Noncontrolling interest in subsidiary — 18,292 18,292
Total equity (deficit) (527) 18,324 17,797
Total liabilities and equity $37 $ 88,224 $88,261

F-11

Edgar Filing: PILLARSTONE CAPITAL REIT - Form 10-K/A

51

PILLARSTONE CAPITAL REIT
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
December 31, 2016

The following table presents the effects of the restatement on the consolidated statement of operations for the year
ended December 31, 2016 (in thousands, except per share data):

Year Ended December 31,
2016
As
Reported

Effect of
Restatement

As
Restated

Property revenues
Rental revenues $— $ 983 $ 983
Other revenues — 157 157
Total property revenues — 1,140 1,140

Property expenses
Property operation and maintenance — 397 397
Real estate taxes — 174 174
Total property expenses — 571 571

Other expenses
General and administrative 492 — 492
Depreciation and amortization — 163 163
Interest expense 20 156 176
Total other expense 512 319 831

Loss from operations (512 ) 250 (262 )

Equity in income of Pillarstone Capital REIT Operating Partnership LP 15 (15 ) —

Net income (loss) (497 ) 235 (262 )

Less: non-controlling interest in subsidiary — 203 203

Net income (loss) attributable to Common Shareholders $(497 ) $ 32 $ (465 )

Net income (loss) attributable to Common Shareholders per Common Share: Basic
and Diluted $(1.23) $ 0.08 $ (1.15 )

3. BASIS OF PRESENTATION

Basis of consolidation. We have prepared the consolidated financial statements pursuant to the rules and regulations of
the SEC and U.S. GAAP. In our opinion, all adjustments (consisting solely of normal recurring items) necessary for a
fair presentation of our financial position as of December 31, 2016 and 2015, the results of our operations for the
years ended December 31, 2016 and 2015, and of our cash flows for the years ended December 31, 2016 and 2015
have been included. We also consolidate a variable interest entity (“VIE”) when we are determined to be the primary